## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF BEAUMONT AUTHORIZING THE WAIVER OF ONE TIME USE FACILITY USE AND STAFF FEES AT THE CHATIGNY COMMUNITY RECREATION CENTER (CRC) FOR BEAUMONT-CHERRY VALLEY ROTARY CLUB

WHEREAS, Beaumont-Cherry Valley Rotary is a non-profit community organization that provides volunteer service to the community of Beaumont; and

WHEREAS, Beaumont-Cherry Valley Rotary provides a meal to seniors who would not have a traditional Thanksgiving Dinner due to no family or low income; and

WHEREAS, Beaumont-Cherry Valley Rotary need a space to hold their annual Thanksgiving Dinner and has requested a fee waiver for the facility use and staff fees; and

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to waive facility use fees for Beaumont-Cherry Valley Rotary as it serves a public interest.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, that the City of Beaumont does authorize a fee waiver of facility use fees for Beaumont-Cherry Valley Rotary's use of the Chatigny Community Recreation Center on Saturday, November 12, 2022, and finds that the fee waiver serves a valid public purpose in that the fee waiver will support the betterment of residents and youth within the Beaumont community.

MOVED, PASSED AND ADOPTED thisday of October, 2022.
AYES:
NOES:
ABSTAIN:
ABSENT:
By:
Lloyd White, Mayor, City of Beaumont

ATTEST:	
Steven Mehlman CITY CLERK	
D <sub>vv</sub>	